
Audit Committee

Date Friday 1 June 2018
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies for absence  
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018  (Pages 3 - 10)
3. Declarations of interest, if any  
4. Draft Annual Governance Statement for the year April 2017 to March 

2018 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 11 - 34)
5. Internal Audit, Plan, Strategy and Charter 2018/2019 - Report of the 

Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 35 - 76)
6. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2018 - Report 

of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 77 
- 94)

7. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

8. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

9. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2018 - Report 
of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 95 
- 110)

10. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  



Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
23 May 2018

To: The Members of the Audit Committee

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)
Councillor J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Carr, J Carr, J Clark, J Robinson, S Robinson, 
J Shuttleworth and O Temple

Co-opted Members:

Mr C Robinson and Mr I Rudd

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000269704



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham on 
Tuesday 13 March 2018 at 11.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Shuttleworth and O Temple 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mr C Robinson 
 

 
1 Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Carr, J Carr, M Davinson, 
J Rowlandson, J Robinson and S Robinson 
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A general 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillors and bodies such as the Fire Authority. 
 

3 General Data Protection Regulations  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Principal Information Management 
Officer, Transformations and Partnerships General Data Protection Regulations (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The presentation highlighted the following points:- 

 What if the new Data Protection Act? 

 Why is it needed? 

 What does law deliver? 

 GDPR Overview 

 Things to consider 

 New categories of personal data 

 New Data Protection principles 

 Things we will need to consider 

 What are we doing about it 
 
Councillor Temple asked if the Council used data harvesting for marketing 
purposes.  The Principal Information Management Officer explained that the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Council did not trawl through the internet but that we did manage our subscriptions 
from the public.  Councillor Temple further asked if we purchased data for the 
purposes of marketing and was advise that this was carried out.  The Council did 
use reputable data brokers who would receive consent in the first instance.  If 
someone asked us to stop sending them marketing materials we would do so.  
Councillor Temple asked what responsibility the Council had when buying 
information in good faith, and asked that if the Council received evidence to the 
contrary we would take action.  He was advised that it was th
[...]
gislation developed. 
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the presentation be noted. 
(ii) That a further update be brought back to Committee. 

 
4 Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman. 

Page 4



 
5 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2017-18 Financial 

Statements  
 
The Committee considered an update from the Corporate Director of Resources on 
the County Council’s accounting policies to be applied in the preparation of the 
2017/18 Statement of Accounts and to seek confirmation that appropriate policies 
are being applied (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained within the report be agreed. 
 

6 Final Accounts Timetable for the Year Ended 31 March 2018  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
provided Members with the Final Accounts Timetable for 2017/18 detailing the 
deadlines for key actions to complete the Statement of Accounts in line with 
statutory deadlines (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Accountant, Resources advised that following the dry run of the early 
close down for the accounts last year discussions were taking place with the Audit 
and Assets teams on lessons learnt. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7 Changes to the Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting in the UK 
2017-18  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
provided a summary of the key accounting changes in the latest edition of the Code 
of Practice for Local Authority Accounting in the UK (the Code), applied to the 
2017/18 accounts (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

8 External Audit - Durham County Council Audit Strategy Memorandum Year 
Ended 31 March 2017  
 
The Committee received a report from the External Auditor explaining the scope of 
the audit, the risks identified and the procedures that will be performed to deliver 
the audit for Durham County Council (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Mr M Kirkham, Mazars, advised that the significant risks included depreciation of 
property, plant and equipment as a key area of management judgement. 
 
The Chairman asked if the evaluation or depreciation was flawed in some way or if 
it was not as robust and he was assured that this addition did not reflect the 

Page 5



Council’s past performance but that the regulator had added the component to the 
plan. 
 
Referring to the significant risk of MTFP, Mr Robinson asked if there was something 
that could be done to alleviate the concerns for the external auditor.  Mr Kirkham 
said that audit work identified whether arrangements exist and he assured 
members that no gaps had been identified. The Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager added that Internal Audit cover this in their plan. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9 External Audit - Durham Pension Fund Audit Strategy Memorandum Year 
Ended 31 March 2017  
 
The Committee received a report from the External Auditor explaining the scope of 
the audit, the risks identified and the procedures that will be performed to deliver 
the audit for Durham County Council Pension Fund (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Mr Kirkham, Mazars informed the Committee that the threshold for the whole of the 
pension fund accounts had been revised and was based on as net assets of the 
fund.  This was applied as a percentage point to identify the threshold for the 
misstatements and 1% had been agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

10 External Audit Progress Report - February 2018  
 
The Committee received a report from the External Auditor that gave an update on 
progress on the External Audit report for Durham County Council (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 

11 Corporate Governance Review 2017/2018 - Key Dates  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
informed of the key dates for the corporate governance review for the 2017/18 
financial year (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



12 Revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
sought approval of the revised Risk Management Policy & Strategy (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy be approved. 
 
 

13 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter Ended 31 
December 2017  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the 
work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
The Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager informed the Committee that there 
were now 23 strategic risks. 
 
Mr Robinson asked if the Council were able to provide assurances during the 
recent poor weather and was advised that this was managed well.  The Chief 
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager confirmed that a report was being 
prepared as a result of the adverse weather. 
 
The Chairman was assured following a question about data protection that this 
included as a risk and a major project was in place to ensure that data continued to 
be protected with the appropriate measures in place.  The Chief Internal Auditor 
and Corporate Fraud Manager added that this was also included in the internal plan 
for next year and that he would give assurances that measures were in place. 
 
Councillor Temple commented that with regards to this issue the potential fines 
would be increased and therefore the severity of how we measured the risk would 
be enhanced.  He said that the Council should not be complacent.  The Risk, 
Insurance and Governance Manager assured the Committee that the issue was still 
around the breach of data and that processes were in place. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks were being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council.  
 
 

14 Emergent Internal Audit Plan 2018/2019  
 
The Committee considered a Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager that provided details of the emergent Internal Audit Plan for 2018/2019 
and gave an update on the development of the 2018/2019 Internal Audit Plan (for 
copy see file of Minutes). 
 

Page 7



The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager asked that any comments 
on the plan be sent to him before it was reported back to Committee for formal 
approval in May 2018. 
 
Resolved: 
That comments on the proposed direction and process for the development of the 
emergent Internal Audit Plan be noted and that the plan would be reported to the 
meeting on 31 May 2018 for formal approval. 
 

15 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 31 December 2017  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed Members of the work that had been carried out by 
Internal Audit during the period 1  2017 to 30  2017 as part of the 2017/2018 
Internal Audit Plan (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Audit and Fraud Manager highlighted progress against the Plan for each 
Service Grouping, and informed Members of the amendments to the plan and the 
unplanned audit reviews in the quarter. The report also provided a summary of 
progress on actions due, implemented and overdue, and finalised audits that had 
been issued with a limited assurance opinion.  
 
Councillor Temple commented that he was disappointed that out of four surveys 
sent to a service group, only two were returned. 
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the amendments made to the 2017/2018 Annual Internal Audit Plan be 
noted; 

(ii) That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 31 
December 2017 be noted; 

(iii) That the performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period be 
noted; 

(iv) That the progress made by service managers in responding to the work of 
Internal Audit be noted; 

 
16 Exclusion of the public  

 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

17 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 31 December 2017  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which presented the appendices in the Internal Audit Progress 
Report referred to in Part A of the Agenda (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 

Page 8



Members were advised that there were eight audits finalised in the quarter that had 
been issued with a limited assurance opinion. 
 
The Committee received updates and assurances on outstanding actions from the 
Head of Early Help, Asses & Safeguarding, Children & Young Peoples Services. 
 
Resolved: 
That the content of Appendices 6 and 7 be noted, and the proposed actions in 
respect of the overdue areas as outlined, be agreed. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee 
 
01 June 2018 
 
Draft Annual Governance Statement for 
the year April 2017 – March 2018 

 

 
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Report of John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1 To seek approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 
2017/18, attached in appendix 2. Audit Committee will be asked to approve the 
Final AGS on 30 July 2018. 

Background 
 

2 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require the Council to 
prepare an Annual Governance Statement, which must accompany the 
Statement of Accounts. 
[...]
public interest or has 

seriously damaged the reputation of the organisation; 
g) the issue has resulted in formal action being taken by the Chief Financial 

Officer and/or the Monitoring Officer.   
 

6 The review also concluded that eight actions, listed in appendix C of the AGS, 
should be included in the plan of improvements to strengthen governance 
arrangements during 2018/19.  

 
Recommendations and reasons 
 

7 Audit Committee is requested to: 

a) Approve that actions 1 to 8 in appendix C are included in the plan of 
improvements to strengthen governance arrangements during 2018/19; and 
 

b) Approve the draft Annual Governance Statement. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact:  Kevin Roberts Tel: 03000 269657 
  

Page 12



Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 
Financial planning and management is a key component of effective corporate 
governance. 
 
Staffing 
Ensuring the adequate capability of staff meets a core principle of the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA)/Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives (SOLACE) guidance. 

 
Risk 
Delivery of the corporate governance action plan will strengthen the decision making 
and strategic and operational management of the Council’s business. 
 

Equality and Diversity/ Public Sector Equality Duty 
Engaging local communities including hard to reach groups meets a core principle of 
the CIPFA/ SOLACE guidance. 

 

Accommodation 
None directly, although asset management is a key component of effective corporate 
governance. 
 
Crime and Disorder 
None. 
 
Human Rights 
None. 
 
Consultation 
Engaging local communities meets a core principle of the CIPFA/ SOLACE 
guidance. 
 
Procurement 
None.  

 

Disability issues 
Ensuring access to services meets a core principle of the CIPFA/ SOLACE 
guidance. 

 

Legal Implications  
Ensuring compliance with relevant laws and regulations, and ensuring that 
expenditure is lawful, is a key component of ef
[...]
). 

Corporate Director, 
Resources 

P
age 32



 

 

 

No. Actions to be taken (cross-reference) Links to the Local Code of Corporate Governance (ref) Lead Officer 
7 Ensure data protection changes including 

GDPR compliance are implemented (paragraph 
59). 

Ensuring that effective arrangements are in place for the safe 
collection, storage, use and sharing of data, including decision 
making and processes to safeguard personal data (4.57). 

Head of 
Communications 
and Information 
Management 

8 MTFP and Financial Strategy Group for 
Education will monitor progress on the 
implementation of the strategic review of 
educational provision to ensure that the 
intended outcomes are achieved (paragraph 
7b). 

Optimising the achievement of intended outcomes with robust 
mechanisms for making decisions, which are reviewed 
continually (4.34). 

Corporate Director, 
Children and 
Young People 
Services 

 
 
 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Audit Committee 
 
01 June 2018 
 

Internal Audit Strategy, Charter and Plan 
for 2018/2019 

 

 
 

 

Report of Paul Bradley, Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To submit the revised Internal Audit Strategy, Charter and Plan for 2018/2019 
which are attached as Appendices 2, 3 and 4, for approval.  

Background 

2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), that came into effect 
from April 2013 and were further revised in April 2017, define internal audit as, 

‘an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add 
value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation 
accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to 
evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and 
governance processes.’ 

 

3 The standards are based on the mandatory elements of the Institute of 
Internal Auditors (IIA) International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF), 
they are intended to promote further improvement in the professionalism, 
quality, consistency and effectiveness of internal audit across the public 
sector.  

4 The Internal Audit Charter is set out at Appendix 3. 

5 The Internal Audit Strategy which has informed the development of the 
2018/2019 audit plan has also been reviewed and is included at Appendix 2. 

Internal Audit Charter 
 

6 The Internal Audit Charter defines the Internal Audit Service’s purpose, 
authority and responsibility.  It establishes Internal Audit’s position within the 
organisation, including the nature of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager’s functional reporting relationship with the Audit Committee; 
authorises access to records, personnel and physical properties relevant to 
the performance of engagements; and defines the scope of internal audit 
activities.  Final approval of the Internal Audit Charter resides with the Audit 
Committee. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



7 A set of Core Principles are set out for the service, taken as a whole these 
articulate internal audit effectiveness.  In order to be considered effective all of 
the principles should be present and operating:   

• Demonstrates integrity; 

• Demonstrates competence and due professional care; 

• Is objective and free from undue influence (independent); 

• Aligns with the strategies, objectives and risks of the organisation; 

• Is appropriately positioned and adequately resourced; 

• Communicates effectively; 

• Provides risk-based assurance; 

• Is insightful, proactive and future-focused; 

• Promotes organisational improvement. 
 
8 The Internal Audit Charter remains largely the same as that approved by the 

Audit Committee in June 2017 however there have been two changes: 

• The definitions of the priority of actions (Appendix A page 22 of the 
Charter). 

• The definitions of the overall assurance opinions (Appendix A page 22 of 
the Charter). 

 
Preparation of 2018 / 2019 Audit Plan 

9 The E
[...]
n and Partnerships Business Continuity Planning Key System 10

Transformation and Partnerships Data Quality Assurance 10

Transformation and Partnerships Community Grants Sample Assurance 10

Transformation and Partnerships Transformation Advice & Consultancy 5

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Audit Committee 
 
01 June 2018 
 
Internal Audit Progress Report  
Period Ended 31 March 2018 
 

 

 
 

Report of Paul Bradley, Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To inform Members of the work that has been carried out by Internal Audit 
during the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 as part of the 2017/2018 
Internal Audit Plan. 

2 The report aims to: 

(a) Provide a high level of assurance, or otherwise, on internal controls 
operating across the Council that have been subject to an Internal Audit of 
systems and processes; 

(b) Advise of issues where controls need to be improved in order to 
effectively manage risks; 

(c) Advise of other types of audit work carried out such as grant certification 
or consultancy reviews where an assurance opinion on the control 
environment may not be applicable; 

(d) Advise of amendments to the Internal Audit Plan; 

(e) Track the progress of responses to Internal Audit reports and the 
implementation of agreed audit recommendations; 

(f) Advise of any changes to the audit process; 

(g) Provide an update on the performance indicators comparing actual 
performance against planned. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 6



3 The appendices attached to this report are summarised below.  Those 
marked with an asterisk are not for publication (Exempt information under Part 
3 of Schedule 12a to the Local Government Act 1972, paragraph 3). 

(a) Appendix 2 – Progress against the Internal Audit Plan; 

(b) Appendix 3 – Final reports issued in the quarter ended 30 June 2017; 

(c) Appendix 4 – The number of high and medium priority actions raised and 
implemented;  

(d) Appendix 5 – Internal Audit performance indicators; 

(e) Appendix 6* –  Overdue Actions; 

(f) Appendix 7* – Limited Assurance Audit Opinions.  

Background 

4 As an independent consultancy service, the Council’s Internal Audit Team 
strives to continue to add value and improve the organisation’s operations as 
well as providing objective assurance to service managers and the Council. 

5 The Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Internal Audit Plan, covering the 
period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018, was approved by the Audit Committee 
on 28 June 2017. 

Progress against the Internal Audit Plan 

6 A summary of the approved Internal Audit Plan for each Service Grouping, 
updated to include work in progress and any audits brought forward from last 
year’s plan, is attached at Appendix 2.  The appendix illustrates the status of 
each audit as at 31 March 2018 and, where applicable, also gives the 
resultant assurance opinion. 

7 A summary of the status of audits in 2017/18 is illustrated in the table below: 

Service Grouping Not Started 

 
Planning and 
Preparation 

 

In Progress 
Draft 

Report 

Final 
Report / 

Complete 

Adult and Health 
Services (AHS) 

2 1 6 0 9 

Children and Young 
People’s Services 
(CYPS)  
*Excluding Schools  

1 2 6 2 22 

Regeneration and Local 
Services (REAL) 

3 7 6 4 29 

Resources (RES) 0 20 23 4 69 

Schools  0 0 16 9 70 

Transformation and 
Partnerships (TAP) 

0 0 1 2 7 

TOTAL 6 30 58 21 206 

Page 78



8 A summary of the final internal audit reports issued in this quarter is presented 
in Appendix 3. 

9 The total number of productive Internal Audit days required to deliver the plan 
was 4,301. As at 31 March 2018, the service had delivered 4,271 productive 
days, representing 99% of the total plan.  The target at the end of the year 
was for 90% to be delivered, therefore performance has achieved the target.   

 
 
Internal Audit activity in the quarter 

Amendments to the Approved 2017/2018 Internal Audit Plan 
[...]

People’s Services 
(CYPS) 

Youth Employment 
Initiative - Review of 
DurhamWorks 
Participants Claim 

Assurance New activity created for delivery as 
part of the 2017/18 plan. 

Children and Young 
People’s Services 
(CYPS) 

Approval and Payment 
of Commissioned 
Services within Special 
Educational Needs 
(SEND) 

Assurance New activity created to include the 
scope of two cancelled reviews,one 
from AHS and the other from 
CYPS. 

Regeneration and 
Local Services 
(REAL) 

Disabled Facilities 
Grant – VFM review 

Advice & 
Consultancy 

At the request of a Member, a value 
for money exercise was added to 
the plan. 

Resources (RES) Creditors: 
Transparency Agenda 
– Interest on Late 
Payments 

Assurance Review added, at the request of 
service, to replace a review of 
Creditors: Invoices with no 
purchase order. 

Resources (RES) Digital Durham Grant Further certification required.  

 
 
Outstanding Management Responses to Draft Internal Audit Reports 
 
12 There are no draft internal audit reports overdue at the time of writing. 
 

Survey Response Rate 
 
13 The table below sets out the response rate and average score, by Service 

Grouping, for the customer satisfaction surveys issued during the period up to 
31 December 2017. 

Page 81



 
 
 

Service Grouping 
Surveys 
issued 

Surveys 
returned 

% returned Av. score 

Adult and Health Services (AHS) 7 5 71 4.4 

Children and Young People’s 
Services (CYPS) 
*Excluding Schools 

9 6 67 4.7 

Regeneration and Local 
Services (REAL) 

15 13 87 4.7 

Resources (RES) 58 51 88 4.6 

Schools 72 39 54 4.7 

Transformation and Partnerships 
(TAP) 

4 4 100 4.4 

TOTAL 165 118 72 4.6 

 
 
Responses to Internal Audit Findings and Recommendations 
 
14 Details of the numbers of High and Medium priority ranked recommendations 

that have been raised and those that are overdue, by Service Grouping, are 
presented in Appendix 4. 
 

15 A summary of progress on the actions due, implemented and overdue, as at 
31 March 2018, is given in the table below. 

Service Grouping 
No. of 

Actions 
Due 

No. of 
Actions  

Implemented 

No. Overdue 
by Original 
Target Date 

No. 
with 

Revised 
Target 

Date 

No.  
Overdue by 

Revised 
Target Date 

Adult and Health 
Services (AHS) 

82 **73 9 (11%) 9 0 

Children and Young 
People’s Services 
(CYPS) 
[Excluding Schools] 

123 *119 4 (3%) 4 0 

Regeneration and 
Local Services 
(REAL) 

364 *354 10 (3%) 10 0 

Resources (RES) 506 **494 12 (2%) 12 0 

Transformation and 
Partnerships (TAP) 

32 30 2 (6%) 2 0 

TOTAL 1,107 1,070 37 (3%) 37 0 

*   Includes one high priority action, which needs to be confirmed as implemented. 

**  Includes two high priority actions, which needs to be confirmed as implemented. 

 
16 It is encouraging to note that, of the 1,107 actions due to be 

implemented,1,070 (97%) have been implemented.  
  

17 Details of the actions that are overdue, following their agreed original target 
dates, are included at Appendix 6. 

 

Page 82



Limited Assurance Audit Opinions 
 
18 There have been four audits, finalised in this quarter, that have been issued 

with a ‘limited assurance’ opinion.  These are summarised in the table below. 
 

Service Grouping Service Area Audit 

Children and Young People’s 
Services (CYPS) 

Education Services Two Primary Schools 

Resources (RES) 
Finance & Transactional 
Services 

Agency (Follow Up) 

Resources (RES) 
Finance & Transactional 
Services 

Debit Card Cash Accounts and 
Shared Lives (Follow Up) 

 
 

19 Further details of the findings from these audits are included within Appendix 
7. 

 
Performance Indicators 
 
20 A summary of actual performance, as at the end of March 2018, compared 

with our agreed targets is detailed in Appendix 5. 
 

Recommendations 

21 Members are asked to note: 

(a) The amendments made to the 2017/18 Annual Internal Audit Plan; 

(b) The work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 31 
March 2018; 

(c) The performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period; 

(d) The progress made by service managers in responding to the work of 
Internal Audit. 

 
 
 
 

Contact: Paul Bradley, Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
Tel: 03000 269645 

  

Page 83



Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance – None. 

 

Staffing – None. 

 

Risk – None. 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – None. 

 

Accommodation – None. 

 

Crime and Disorder – None. 

 

Human Rights – None. 

 

Consultation – All Corporate Directors, the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and all Heads of Service. 

 

Procurement – None. 

 

Disability Issues – None. 

 

Legal Implications – None. 

 
 
 

Page 84



APPENDIX 2

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS AS AT 31 MARCH 2018

SERVICE GROUPING SERVICE AUDIT ACTIVITY AUDIT TYPE STATUS OPINION

2016 / 2017 Internal Audit Plan - Audits Brought Forward

Adult and Health Services Adult Care Section 117 Process Advice & Consultancy Final Report N/A

Adult and Health Services Adult Care Continuing Health Care Assurance Not Yet Started

Adult and Health Services Adult Care Shared Lives - Follow Up Assurance Final Report Substantial

Adult and Health Services Adult Care Direct Payments - Direct Payment Cards Advice & Consultancy In Progress

Adult and Health Services Adult Care Pathways - Establishment Audit Advice & Consultancy In Progress

Adult and Health Services Adult Care Holiday Averages Calculation and Payment Arrangements for Part Time Adult Care Advice & Consultancy In Progress

Adult and Health Services EHCP Pollution Control - Planning Consultation Arrangements Assurance Final Report Substantial

Adult and Health Services EHCP Contaminated Land - Planning Consultation Assurance Cancelled

Adult and Health Services EHCP Accumulations Protocol Assurance Cancelled

Adult and Health Services Public Health Public Health Claims Processed via Pharmoutcomes Assurance Final Report Moderate

Children and Young People's
[...]
 satisfaction returns 70% 

(Quarterly) 

72%  

Cost  Objective: To ensure that the service is cost effective 

KPI Measure of Assessment Target & (Frequency of  

Measurement) 

 

Cost per chargeable audit day CIPFA Benchmarking Club – Comparator Group 

(Unitary) 

Lower than average 

(Annually) 

Yes (2015/16 exercise)  
£226 cost per chargeable audit day 

 

P
age 94



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018
	4 Draft Annual Governance Statement for the year April 2017 to March 2018 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	5 Internal Audit, Plan, Strategy and Charter 2018/2019 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	Covering Report
	Appendix 2 - Internal Audit Strategy
	Appendix 3 - Internal Audit Charter
	Appendix 4 - Internal Audit Plan 2018/2019

	6 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2018 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	Covering Report
	Appendix 2 - Audit Plan Progress
	Appendix 3 - Final Reports Issued
	Appendix 4 - Implementation of Audit Recommendations
	Appendix 5 - Performance Indicators

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2018 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham on 
Friday 1 June 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman), C Carr, J Carr and J Shuttleworth

Co-opted Members:
Mr I Rudd and Mr C Robson

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Clark and O Temple.

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman with the following amendment:

‘The Chairman asked if the risk of evaluation or depreciation was flawed in some 
way….’

3 Declarations of interest, if any 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Draft Annual Governance Statement for the year April 2017 to March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director Resources which 
sought approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2017/18 (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

(i) That actions 1 to 8 in appendix C be included in the plan of improvements to 
strengthen governance arrangements during 2018/19.

(ii) That the draft Annual Governance Statement to be approved.



5 Internal Audit, Plan, Strategy and Charter 2018/2019 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which submitted for approval the revised Internal Audit Strategy, 
Charter and Plan for 2018/2019 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager advised that the Internal 
Audit Charter remained largely the same as that approved by the Audit Committee 
in June 2017. 

Mr Rudd, in referencing the number of planned audit days asked how this 
compared to the previous year. In response, the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager advised that as a result of the team being down by 1 
member of staff the plan proposed 100 days less than that carried out during 
2017/2018. 

Resolved:

(i) That the Internal Audit Strategy be approved.
(ii) That the Internal Audit Charter be approved.
(iii) That the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 be approved.

6 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit 
during the period 1 April 2017 to March 2018 as part of the 2017/2018 Internal 
Audit Plan (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Audit and Fraud Manager highlighted the movements in the plan, removed 
audits and unplanned reviews added to the plan. The Committee were advised that 
99% of the total plan had been delivered, exceeding the target of 90%. There had 
been 4 audits finalised in the quarter that had been issued a limited assurance 
opinion. With reference to the survey response rate an average score of 4.6 out of 5 
was given from service groupings. The summary of progress on the actions due 
were highlighted and members were informed that all performance indicators had 
been achieved. 

Resolved:
(i) That the amendments made to the 2017/2018 Annual Internal Audit Plan, be 

noted.
(ii) That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 31 

March 2018 be noted.
(iii) That the performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period, be 

noted.
(iv) That the progress made by service managers in responding to the work of 

Internal Audit, be noted.



7 Exclusion of the public 

Resolved:
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2 and 
3 of Schedule 12A to the said Act.

8 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered Appendices 6 and 7 of the report of the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager which detailed the actions agreed by 
managers in response to internal audit recommendations that were outstanding (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

Members were advised that there were four audits finalised in the quarter that had 
been issued with a limited assurance opinion. In addition, during the period two 
follow up audits had been completed.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.


